6/15/22, 7:44 AM Print ltem

"V YONKERS

( ; PUBLIC S5CHOOLS AGENDA ITEM
Meeting Date: 6/14/2022 - 6:00 PM
Category: SCHOOL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
Type: Action
Subject: 20.26 Change Order 4 for General Fund Service Contract for

Boiler Repairs to Ultimate Power, Inc for $118,000.00.
District Goals:

Enclosure:

File Attachment:
BOCS CO4 Ultimate.xIsx

RES 15.13 JULY 15 2020.pdf

RES 23.22 APRIL 21 2021.pdf
RES 16.7 JUNE 16 2021.pdf

RES 14.9 NOVEMBER 17 2021.pdf

B ®

UP Proposals 1 & 2.pdf

( .ationale: This is to authorize Change Order 4 to annual service Contract
2021-0139, “"Maintenance and Repair of Oil Burners and Boilers,”
with Ultimate Power, Inc.

CO04 will extend the contract for one year and add funds to the
FY22 contract term to pay for the removal and replacement of 2
condensate pumps at Kahlil Gibran School 28.

This will add $716,000.00 for the extension and $118,860.00 for
the work at Kahlil Gibran School increasing the contract from
$1,733,109.50 to $2,567,969.50 and add another 365 calendar
days to the term increasing it to 1,095.

By Resolution 15.13 dated July 15, 2020. Contract 2021-0139,
“Maintenance and Repair of Qil Burners and Boilers” was awarded
to Ultimate Power, Inc. for $716,000.00 and a term of 365
calendar days.

Change Order 1 was authorized by RES 23.22 dated April 21,
2021. This was to provide for pump work at Charles C Gorton
High School, School 22 and School 30 increasing the contract by
$148,846.00 to $864,846.00 with no change in term.

Change Order 2 was authorized by RES 16.7 dated June 16,
2021. This extended the contract for another year. This
increased the contract by $716,000.00 to $1,580,846.00 and
increased the term to 730 calendar days.
Change Order 3 was authorized by RES 14.9 November 17, 2021.

(\ This added $152,263.50 for work at Rosemarie Anne Siragusa

) School and School 31 increasing the total to $1,733,109.50. The

term remained at 730 calendar days.

Funding: 450.5150.1000000.1625.82316 Building Repair $118,600.00

hHmailhinnlare in hanrd ~nmlnaminrint itam acnvitamld=1R7RA 1



6/15/22, 7:44 AM

(

Sponsored By:

Resolution

Approvals:

Print ltem

Ladies and Gentlemen:

WHEREAS: via Resolution 15.13 dated July 15, 2020 the Board
authorized the award of contract 2021-'0139 “Maintenance and
Repair of Oil Burners & Boilers,” to Ultimate Power, Inc., in an
amount not to exceed $716,000.00 for a term of 365 days, and
WHEREAS: via Resolution 23.22 dated April 21, 2021 the Board
authorized Change Order 1 to add $148,846.00 in funds
increasing the contract to $864,846.00 with no change in term,
and

WHEREAS: via Resolution 16.7 dated June 16, 2021 the Board
authorized Change Order 2 to extend the contract by one year
under the same terms and conditions increasing the contract
amount by $716,000.00 to $1,580,846.00 and the term by 365
to 730 calendar days, and

WHEREAS: via Resolution 14.9 dated November 17, 2021, the
Board authorized Change Order 3 for $152,263.50 increasing the
contract from $1,580,846.00 to $1,733,109.50 with no change in
term, and

WHEREAS: Change Order 4 is recommended to be authorized to
extend the contract for one year and add funds to the FY22
contract term to pay for the removal and replacement of 2
condensate pumps at Kahlil Gibran School 28. This will add
$716,000.00 for the extension and $118,860.00 for the work at
Kahlil Gibran School increasing the contract from $1,733,109.50
to $2,567,969.50 and add another 365 calendar days to the term
increasing it to 1,095.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Superintendent of
Schools is hereby authorized to issue Change Order 4 to contract
2021-0139 “Maintenance and Repair of Oil Burners & Boilers,” to
Ultimate Power, Inc., 45 Nancy Street, West Babylon, NY 11704 in
the amount of $834,860.00 increasing the contract from
$1,733,109.50 to

$2,567,969.50 and add another 365 calendar days to the term
increasing it to 1,095 calendar days.

Recommended By:

Signed By: %%ﬁw

John Carr - Executive Director

Signed By:

Tom Collich - Purchasing Director

Signed By: QVL %

Finance Department - Finance Reviewer

o A o)
o L P T L L

Signed By: :
Elizabeth Janocha - Deputy Commissioner

iy
i #”
77 &

Signed By: E,f;'\n*i/_, [ ;‘-{.Qﬁ),,‘,;‘ﬁ

L

K

John Liszewski - Commissioner

e 9.4 }/?fc/L

Dr. Edwin M. Quezada - Superintendent of
Schools

Signed By:

e deltih M e M I I_ADANA AlA



